Fair value through profit or loss   4,354

Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   202,956,386

Amortized cost   24,097,487

Held-to-maturity financial assets  Amortized cost   56,607,945  Amortized cost   56,644,369

Other financial assets

Unquoted equity instruments  Measured at cost   348,570  Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   1,271,556

Debt instruments without active

market
 Amortized cost   1,064,900

 Fair value through other

comprehensive income

   915,312

 Amortized cost   149,287

Others  Amortized cost   3,667,418  Amortized cost   3,667,313

- 14 -

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IAS 39)  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

Retained Earnings

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

Financial assets at FVTPL   $ 70,614,543   $ -   $ -   $ 70,614,543   $ -   $ -

Add:  From available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -

   4,354

   -

   4,354

   414

   (414 )

 Note 1

   $ 70,614,543   $ 4,354   $ -   $ 70,618,897   $ 414   $ (414 )

FVTOCI

Debt instruments   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add:  From available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   202,885,156   -   202,885,156   (30,997 )   30,997  Note 2

Add:  From amortized cost -

debt investments without

active market (IAS 39)

   -   915,613   (301 )   915,312   (273 )   (28 )  Note 3

Equity instruments

Add:  From available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   71,230   -   71,230   -   -

Add:  From unquoted equity

instruments (IAS 39)

   -

   348,570

   922,986

   1,271,556

   28,226

   857,285

 Note 4

   $ -   $ 204,220,569   $ 922,685   $ 205,143,254   $ (3,044 )   $ 888,254

Amortized cost   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add:  From available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   24,134,568   (37,081 )   24,097,487   (6,913 )   (30,168 )  Note 5

Add:  From amortized cost -

held-to-maturity (IAS 39)

   -   56,607,945   36,424   56,644,369   (201 )   36,625  Note 6

Add:  From amortized cost - debt

investments without active

market (IAS 39)

   -

   149,287

   -

   149,287

   -

   -

   $ -   $ 80,891,800   $ (657 )   $ 80,891,143   $ (7,114 )   $ 6,457

Receivables   $ 43,554,742   $ -   $ (1,254 )   $ 43,553,488   $ (1,118 )   $ -  Note 7

Discounts and loans   $ 865,990,024   $ -   $ (11,168 )   $ 865,978,856   $ (9,269 )   $ -  Note 7

Other financial assets   $ 5,080,888   $ -   $ (105)   $ 5,080,783   5,080,888   $ (88)   5,080,888   $ -   Note 7

Deduct:  To amortized cost

(IFRS 9)

   -   (149,287 )   -   (149,287 )   -   -

Deduct:  To FVTOCI - debt

instruments (IFRS 9)

   -   (915,613 )   -   (915,613 )   -   -

Deduct:  To FVTOCI - equity

instruments (IFRS 9)

   -

   (348,570 )

   -

   (348,570 )

   -

   -

   $ 5,080,888   $ 1,413,470   $ (105 )   $ 3,667,313   $ (88 )   $ -

Note 1: Mutual funds previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 were classified

mandatorily as at FVTPL under IFRS 9, because the contractual cash flows are not solely